
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   
 
Officer Briefing 

3    Biodiversity Net Gain update  (PAGES 3 - 8) 
 
Application 

4    23/00240/FUL - Keith Day Road, Cambridge, CB2 
0AU (Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital)  

(PAGES 9 - 
116) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, 
Porrer, Smart and Thornburrow, Alternates: Gilderdale, Levien, Nestor and 
Nethsingha 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Chair), Cahn, 
Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Cone, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 
Joint Development Control Committee – Update on Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
Planning Committee Date: 17 April 2024 
[...]

 

6. Background Papers 
6.1 None. 

7. Report Author 
 

Report by: John Cornell, Natural Environment Team Leader 
Email: john.cornell@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

 

Page 7

mailto:john.cornell@greatercambridgeplanning.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

23/00240/FUL – Keith Day Road, Cambridge, CB2 0AU 

Application Details 

Planning Committee Date:  17 April 2024 
 
Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 
 
Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 
Ward: Queen Edith’s 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of existing parking area to provide a new Cambridge 
Cancer Research Hospital building (C2 use) with alterations to existing access 
arrangements, underground link tunnel, public realm works, hard and soft 
landscaping, and associated work 
 
Applicant: Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Presenting officer: Michael Sexton, Area Team Leader 
 
Reason presented to Committee: This is an application for full planning permission 
within the JDCC administrative area relating to a non-residential building where the 
floor space to be created is more than 1,000 square metres and there are third party 
representations on planning grounds contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Member site visit date: n/a 
 
Key Issues:  

1. Principle of Development 
2. Context of the Site, Design and External Spaces  
3. Landscape 
4. Transport 
5. Carbon Reduction and Sustainable Design 
6. Biodiversity 
7. Drainage and Floor Risk Management 
8. Environmental Considerations (including Water Resources) 

 
Recommendation: Approve application 23/00240/FUL subject to: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
(i) the conditions and informatives as detailed in this report with delegated 

authority to officers to carry through minor amendments to those 
conditions and informatives (and include others considered as appropriate 
and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning permission; and 
 

(ii) the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, with delegated authority to officers to 
negotiate, secure and complete such an Agreement and any other 
planning obligations considered appropriate and necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.  

Report contents 

Section Heading 

1 Executive Summary 

2 Site Description and Context 

3 The Proposal 

4 Relevant Site History 

5 Policy 

6 Consultations 

7 Publicity 

8 Third party representations 

9 Member Representations 

10 Local Groups 

11 Planning Background 

12 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 

13 Assessment 

14 Principle of development 

15 Context of the Site, Design and External Spaces 

16 Landscape  

17 Transport, Highway Safety and Parking 

18 Carbon Reduction and Sustainable Design 

19 Biodiversity 

20 Drainage and Flood Risk Management 

21 Water Resources 

22 Other Environmental Issues 

23 Impact on Residential Amenity 

24 Other Matters 

25 Third Party Representation 

26 Planning Obligations (S106) 

27 Planning Balance 

Page 10



28 Recommendation 

29 Planning Conditions and Informatives 

Table 1: Contents of report 
 

 Appendix 1: Relevant Planning History 

 Appendix 2: Relevant Planning Policy 

 Appendix 3: Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of an 
existing parking area to provide a new Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital 
(CCRH) building with alterations to existing access arrangements, 
underground link tunnel, public realm works, hard and soft landscaping and 
associated works. 

 
1.2 The site is located on the western edge of the Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

Campus, adjacent to the Cambridge Biomedical Campus to the west and 
south. The Cambridge Biomedical Campus is an international centre of 
excellence for patient care, biomedical research and healthcare education, 
performing a local, regional and national role in providing medic
[...]
elopment Control 
Committee approves application 23/00240/FUL subject to: 
 

(i) the conditions and informatives as detailed in this report with 
delegated authority to officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions and informatives (and include others considered as 
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission; and 

 
(ii) the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, with delegated authority to officers to 
negotiate, secure and complete such an Agreement and any other 
planning obligations considered appropriate and necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms.  

2. Site Description and Context  

2.1 The Addenbrooke’s Hospital Campus and Cambridge Biomedical Campus 
(CBC) comprise biomedical research, patient care, and education on a 
single site. They are located south of Cambridge City centre, accessed via 
the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway and Long Road to the north, the Hills 
Road/Fendon Road/Robinson Way roundabout to the east, and from the 
south-west via Addenbrooke’s Road. Development of the new Cambridge 
South Station on Francis Crick Avenue at CBC is currently underway. 
 

2.2 The application site is located on the western edge of the Addenbrooke’s 
Hospital Campus and the northeastern corner of the junction of Keith Day 
Road and Robinson Way, adjacent to CBC to the west and south. The site 
consists of surface car parking (car parks A, B and C) and includes the 
existing vehicular access from the Robinson Way / Francis Crick Avenue 
roundabout to the north. The application site boundary extends to include 

Page 13



parts of Keith Day Road and Robinson Way public realm and covers an area 
of approximately 1.22 hectares.  

 

2.3 The context of the site is one that is dominated by the surrounding 
healthcare uses within both the Addenbrooke’s Hospital Campus and CBC. 

 

2.4 To the north of the site is the Cancer Research UK Ce
[...]
he teenage and young adult unit, options 
are being investigated, such as integrating either fold down beds or zed 
beds (there is currently storage for a couple of zed beds within each 
ward).  

- In response to a query by the Chair about the width of the double 
doors, it was reported that they are 1900 door sets and that the double 
doors in the corridor are on ‘hold open’. 

- The suggestion of the Chair that it would be useful for the reception 
desks to incorporate a clip or an indentation in order to hold walking 
sticks and crutches whilst patients are completing paperwork was 
acknowledged.  

- A comment by a member of the Panel that the chairs are quite low 
level was acknowledged and it was mentioned that the potential layout 

Page 25



shown would be developed much further by the Trust to incorporate a 
range of seating (different heights and with/without armrests) and 
space for wheelchair users.  

- A member of the Panel queried whether the use of cars on the site will 
be limited by the potential congestion charge in Cambridge. It was 
reported that car parking is linked to a wider masterplan and a green 
travel plan that is being developed as a part of a separate project to the 
Cancer Research Hospital. The emphasis of the Trust is to increase 
public transport to the site and additional multi storey car parks are 
planned. 

7 Publicity  

7.1 The following publicity has been undertaken: 
 
Neighbour notification Yes  
Site Notice   Yes 
Advertisement  Yes 

8 Third Party Representations 

8.1 None received. 

9 Member Representations 

9.1 A representation from Cllr Sam Davies (Ward Councillor Queen Edith’s) has 
been received.  
 

9.2 A full redacted version of these comments can be found on the Council’s 
website. In summary the following points have been raised: 

 
- Land contamination risks to construction workers and other users 

during construction.  
- Geotechnical risks of excavation including the proposed tunnel.  
- Transport pla
[...]
ing provision should be 
evidenced by a transport assessment. 

- Cycle parking areas should be located close to and relate 
well to building entrances, and not conflict with servicing 
arrangements. 

- Cycle parking must be high quality, easy to use and 
inclusive. 

- Ensure that regard has been had to strategic highway 
network impacts and in the context of the wider CUH and 
CBC masterplans.   

Biodiversity 
 

- The application should demonstrate by the DEFRA metric 
how a minimum of 10% Biodiversity Net Gain will be 
achieved.   

Drainage 
 

- Opportunities should be taken to incorporate soft 
landscaping, particularly trees.  

- The surface water drainage scheme should demonstrate 
how an appropriate SuDS solution will be designed and 
delivered on site, within the red line site boundary and how 
this fits within the wider campus strategy. 

Sustainability 
 

- Further consideration and modelling of overheating is 
required which should inform the elevational design. 

Table 4: Pre-Application engagement feedback 

 
11.20 The developer has responded positively to the pre-application discussions 

and sought to enhance the scheme following officer guidance. The formal 
application addresses key points as noted above through the technical 
documents submitted in support of the application, the design of the 
proposed building and how the proposal aligns with existing and emerging 
masterplan principles.  

12 Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations (EIA) 

EIA Background 
 
12.1 In December 2021, a Screening Request for the development of a Cancer 

Research Hospital was submitted to the Local Planning Authority under the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 

Page 31



Regulations 2017, to determine whether the proposed development 
constituted EIA development (planning reference 21/05487/SCRE). 

 
12.2 The Local Planning Authority issued a Screening Opinion on 24 January 

2022 that, based on the information submitted and 
[...]
eals with general principles 
for Areas of Major Change and Opportunity Areas, setting out that 
development within these areas should be of the highest quality design and 
incorporate the principles of sustainable design and construction. 
Development in these areas is supported subject to a range of criteria 
relating to infrastructure, a site-wide masterplan, movement, activity and 
protection of existing assets including heritage and landscape.  
 

14.4 Policy 17 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) relates specifically to the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus (including Addenbrooke’s Hospital) Area of 
Major Change. The policy supports development where it can be 
demonstrated that development is required to meet a local, regional or 
national health care need or for biomedical and biotechnological research 
and development activities within class B1(b), related higher education and 
sui generis medical research institutes. 
 

14.5 Policy 17 further sets out six criteria expected from any development 
proposals within the Cambridge Biomedical Campus, including respecting 
key views (criterion a) and the need to include measures to enhance access 
to the campus (criterion d).  

 
14.6 The supporting text to Policy 17 in paragraph 3.42 details that the 

Cambridge Biomedical Campus is an international centre of excellence for 
patient care, biomedical research, and healthcare education. It plays a local, 
regional, and national role in providing medical facilities and medical 
research. The local plan will support its continuing development as such, and 
as a high quality, legible and sustainable campus. It also reinforces the 
existing biomedical and biotechnology cluster in the Cambridge area. 

 
14.7 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of the new 

Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital building (C2 use) with alterations to 
existing access arrangements, underground link tunnel, public realm works, 
hard and soft landscaping, and associate
[...]
iate final details can be secured by 
condition, as recommended by the Council’s Sustainability Officer. It is also 
noted that the Sustainability documents reference that the feasibility of 
achieving additional credits in respect of WAT01 can be reviewed at a later 
stage of the process, which is welcomed and can be secured through the 
recommended condition for future BREEAM development stages. In 
addition, two conditions to secure a water efficiency calculator and a water 
metering and monitoring system prior to occupation are considered 
appropriate, to ensure efficient use of water and to understand the 
effectiveness of water saving initiatives and usage arising from the 
development (Condition 16 – BREEAM Design Stage certification; 

Page 62



Condition 30 – Ground or Air Source Heat Pump Details; Condition 35 – 
BREAAM Water Efficiency Calculator; Condition 36 – Water Metering 
and Monitoring System; Condition 37 – BREEAM Post Construction 
certification). 

 

18.17 Overall, officers consider that the application demonstrates how the 
development will respond and adapt to climate change and carbon 
reduction, through embedding sustainable design principles.  

 

18.18 For the reasons set out above, and subject to the recommended conditions, 
the proposal is considered to accord with Policies 17, 28, 29 and 31 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2018, the NPPF and guidance contained in the 
Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD. 

19 Biodiversity 

19.1 The application is supported by a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report 
(AECOM, January 2023) and a Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment (AECOM, 
January 2023). 
 

19.2 The Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) seeks to identify whether there 
are any known or potential ecological receptors that may influence the 
design and implementation of the proposed development. The PEA sets out 
the site work undertaken, including a Desk Study and an extended Phase 1 
Habitat Survey, the results of t
[...]
 significant focus at a national level to resolve Cambridge’s water 
scarcity issues and the associated risks of deterioration, at the moment, a 
satisfactory suite of measures required to overcome objections to the 
dWRMP24 have not been confirmed. 

 

21.10 On 06 March 2024 central Government published two statements on the 
issue of water resources in the Greater Cambridge Area: 
- Joint written statement on addressing water scarcity in Greater 

Cambridge - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

- Written ministerial statement on Addressing water scarcity in Greater 
Cambridge: update on government measures - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
21.11 Officers consider that these two documents are material planning 

considerations which carry some weight; the level of that weight is a matter 
of planning judgement for the decision maker. 
 

21.12 The joint statement on water scarcity in Greater Cambridge details in 
paragraphs 4 to 6 that: 
 

“A sizeable number of sites remain in the planning process (in the 
current adopted local plans of both councils) because of concerns 
raised by the Environment Agency around sustainable water supply to 
the Cambridge area. Cambridge Water’s previous draft Water 
Resources Management Plan (WRMP) was not able to satisfactorily 
demonstrate that there was enough water to supply all of the new 
properties contained in the emerging joint Local Plan without risk of 
deterioration of the local water environment, including chalk streams. 
 
Long-term, and in line with statutory requirements, the water needs of 
the Greater Cambridge area will need to be met by the water company. 
We expect Cambridge Water to publish and deliver a WRMP to provide 
a sustainable, safe, sufficient supply of water to meet all of the planned 
development in the future across the Cambridge area. The water 
company will need to work closely with other water companies to 
ensure delivery of major new water resource infrastructure. This 
includes working with Anglian Water and Af
[...]
 for the CCRH 
development would be subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
that would secure: 
 

1. Public Art Strategy (with funding of £500,000), and 
2. Delivery of public realm enhancements 

  
26.4 The details around the Public Art Strategy are detailed in paragraphs 15.65 

to 15.74 of this Report. 
 

26.5 Given that a Section 106 Agreement was required due to the financial 
contribution for Public Art, the Applicant and officers agreed that it would be 
prudent to also secure Public Realm enhancements.  

Page 80



 

26.6 The Section 106 Agreement would secure a Public Realm Programme, 
meaning a programme for the delivery of the Public Realm and include 
details of ownership management, details of delivery, and promote public 
accessibility to the Public Realm. 
 

26.7 For completeness, the Section 106 Agreement was also originally intended 
to secure temporary off-site car parking provision given the displacement / 
closure of existing car parks A, B and C, which currently provide 337 car 
parking spaces. However, as noted above, planning consent 23/01779/FUL 
has recently secured a temporary 10-year permission for 346 spaces, 
including the 337 that would be displaced by the proposed CCRH 
development. As such, this element has fallen away from the Section 106.  

 

26.8 The planning obligations are necessary, directly related to the development 
and fairly and reasonably in scale and kind to the development and therefore 
the required planning obligation(s) passes the tests set by the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and would be in accordance with 
relevant planning policy.  

27 Planning Balance 

27.1 Planning decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan 
unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise (Section 
70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38[6] of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

 
27.2 The development proposals are considered to
[...]
ificant weight is attached to the potential harm to waterbodies from 
potable water demand generated by the proposed development. 

 
 

Page 83



Conclusion 
 

27.26 In the planning balance, officers consider that the proposed development will 
bring significant social, economic, and environmental benefits that accord 
with the three dimensions of sustainable development. Crucially, the 
development would bring forward local, national, and global benefits for how 
cancer is detected and treated. Officers are of the view that the Applicants 
have appropriately addressed the issue of water demand and sought to 
minimise the environmental impacts of their scheme.  Taken collectively, the 
social, economic, and environmental benefits of the proposal would in this 
instance outweigh the potential environmental harm to waterbodies. 
 

27.27 Having considered the provisions of the development plan, the NPPF and 
the PPG, the views of statutory consultees and wider stakeholders, including 
the concerns of the Environment Agency, as well as all other material 
planning considerations, the proposed development is recommended for 
approval.  

28 Recommendation  

28.1 Approve planning permission of full planning application reference 
22/00240/FUL, subject to: 
 

(i) the conditions and informatives set out in Section 29 of this Report;  
 

(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement; and  
 

(iii) authority delegated to officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions, informatives and Section 106 Agreement, prior to 
the issuing of the planning permission. 

29 Planning Conditions & Informatives   

CONDITIONS 

1. Time Limit 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Approved Plans 

 
[...]
ver-looking it. 

• Evolve materiality, remove homogeneity, and finesse the external design to 

be more playful and less corporate. 

• Think about using colour and tactile approaches in different ways. 

• Are all the green roofs/terraces accessible to all? Is there a dedicated staff 

only space? Do all floors have access to open space? 

• Are ground source heat pumps an effective solution? Could air source pumps 

provide more beneficial outcomes and flexibility of location? 

• Maximise use of passive solutions to manage heat and energy. 

• Relocate pumps and equipment below ground where-ever possible. 

• Maximise external views and natural light for people, not plant equipment. 

The opportunity for ongoing engagement with the developer and design team would 

be welcomed as the scheme develops. 

Contact details 

For any queries in relation to this report, please contact the panel secretariat via 

growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Author: Stuart Clarke 

Issue date: 5th October 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 115

mailto:growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A – Background information list and plan 

• Main presentation 

• Local authority background note 

• Applicant background note 

Documents may be available on request, subject to restrictions/confidentiality. 

 

Concept visualisation of Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital 

 

 

 

 Evolving Masterplan (2025) showing CCRH location 

Images taken from Applicant’s submission 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Biodiversity Net Gain update
	4 23/00240/FUL - Keith Day Road, Cambridge, CB2 0AU (Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital)
	Appendix 1 - Relevant Planning History
	Appendix 2 - Relevant Planning Policy
	Appendix 3 - Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 17 April 2024 
 10.00 am - 2.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Porrer, 
Cahn, Fane, Stobart, R.Williams, Gilderdale, Levien and Garvie 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Area Team Leader (West): Michael Sexton 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Officer: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/16/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Thornburrow, Flaubert and 
Smart and South Cambs Councillor Hawkins. City Councillors Gilderdale and 
Levien and South Cambs Councillor Garvie attended as alternates. 

24/17/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

24/19/JDCC Baigent Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC Stobart Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC Garvie Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC R.Williams Personal: Noted 
that Cambridge 
University had been 
mentioned. The 
University were not 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

the applicant, but for 
transparency, to 
note R.Williams was 
employed by 
Cambridge 
University. 

24/18/JDCC Biodiversity Net Gain update 
 
The Committee received a presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain from the 
Natural Environment Team Leader, Built and Natural Environment Manager 
and the Principal Ecologist. 
 
The report and Officer presentation were noted. 

24/19/JDCC 23/00240/FUL - Keith Day Road, Cambridge, CB2 0AU 
(Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital) 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the redevelopment of the existing parking 
area to provide a new Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital building (C2 use) 
with alterations to existing access arrangements, underground link tunnel, 
public realm works, hard and soft landscaping, and associated work. 
 
Carin Charlton (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
The Area Team Manager (West), Strategic Sites Manager and Legal Advisor 
said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Noted that the Applicant had advised that they had reduced water 
consumption on the site and that they planned, where possible, to make 
further water efficiency savings on site.   

ii. Referred to paragraph 6.50 of the Applicant’s Environmental Statement 
which noted that the proposed development was expected to increase 
water demand by 0.0195 megalitres per day.  

iii. The planned delivery of the hospital (subject to planning permission 
being granted) was expected in 2029. Noted with reference to paragraph 
21.29 of the Officer’s report that the major water infrastructure projects 
by Cambridge Water and Anglian Water were planned for delivery in 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

2032 for the Grafham water transfer and 2040 for the new Fen 
Reservoir.  

iv. Landscaping conditions would secure the maintenance of the green 
spaces proposed within the building.  

v. The development would include changing places toilet provision.   
vi. Noted concerns raised regarding two tier stacking cycle parking provision 

and advised that condition 31 could be amended to require details of the 
mechanism to be provided as part of the application to discharge the 
condition. 

vii. Noted concerns raised about the amount of cargo bike parking. The 
amount proposed was planning policy compliant but noted that further 
provision could come forward through condition 31. The level of cycle 
parking provision proposed was based on the estimated number of users 
of the building.  

viii. Noted that the revised draft Water Resources Management Plan 
(WRMP) was currently with DEFRA for consideration. Officers had no 
fixed date for when the WRWP would be published in its final form.   

ix. Each planning application must be considered on its own merits. 
Applications which came forward in the future would need to be 
considered and assessed (in planning terms) in reliance of the 
circumstances then prevailing. Noted that the site was an allocated site 
within the Local Plan and water use would have been projected at the 
time the site was allocated.  

x. Noted that the objection made by the Environment Agency had been 
weighed up in the report and considered as part of the Officer’s 
recommendation.  

xi. The building had been designed to have an open plan, welcoming space 
and to provide areas for people when processing difficult news. Terraces 
had also been designed in the upper floors to provide additional social 
areas. 

xii. Noted that the Applicant had agreed to work with the Shared Planning 
Service to develop a Supplementary Planning Document for a 
Masterplan for the Cambridge Biomedical Campus.  

xiii. Condition 32 required information to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority regarding wayfinding. 

xiv. Courtyard details (which included the water feature) would be secured by 
condition.  

xv. The Applicant’s responses to comments from the Quality Panel were 
included within the officer’s report at paragraph 15.75. 

xvi. Noted the difference between the ‘minded to’ determination of the Darwin 
Green 2/3 application and this, the Cancer Research Hospital application 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

was that the Joint Ministerial Statements on Water Scarcity had been 
issued after the Committee had reached its ‘minded to’ position on 
Darwin Green.  

xvii. The increased car parking provision was modest and reflected the small 
net increase in floorspace. Noted that more sustainable transport modes 
(for example Cambridge South Station) would be coming forward in the 
future.  

xviii. A previous planning application required the Applicant to monitor car 
parking (and displaced car parking) within the Addenbrookes Campus 
and surrounding area. A monitoring report had recently been submitted 
to the County Transport Assessment Team. Acknowledged in some 
areas there was parking stress.   

xix. The wording of Condition 35 had been drafted with input from the 
Council’s Sustainability Officer. Noted Members’ concerns regarding 
water scarcity and suggested: 

a. an amendment to condition 35 requiring action to be taken should 
the daily water use exceed the levels set out in the Environmental 
Statement; and  

b. an additional condition requiring the Applicant to commit to working 
with the Water Scarcity Group to participate in the scheme as set 
out in the Ministerial Statement to reduce water consumption over 
the Addenbrookes Campus site.  

 
The Chair invited the Applicant to respond clarifying some points raised by the 
Committee: 

i. There was overnight accommodation available for relatives close to the 
proposed building. The proposal was considering what overnight 
sleeping provision could be provided as there needed to be a balance 
between emergency access to patients and overnight sleeping provision 
in patient rooms.    

ii. There was a Campus Wayfinding Strategy and a Hospital Wayfinding 
Strategy so as new developments came forward these would be 
reviewed and refreshed to ensure those attending and visiting the site 
would be able to locate the relevant building for their appointments / 
needs.   

iii. There would be a modest increase in staffing, but the purpose of the 
proposed development was to co-locate clinical and research staff.  

 
Councillor Bradnam proposed and Councillor S.Smith seconded the following 
additional sentence to condition 35 that: 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

Should the monitoring data exceed the daily water use as set out in the 
Environmental Statement, details of action to be carried out shall be provided 
and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The amendment to condition 35 was carried by 9 votes in favour to 2 
against.  
 
Councillor Bradnam proposed and Councillor S.Smith seconded the following 
additional condition that: 
 
Prior to first occupation, details of a Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
wide water consumption strategy for the Addenbrookes Campus site which 
demonstrates how the Applicant has worked with the Water Scarcity Group, 
using best practice techniques, and sought to reduce the use of potable water, 
where applicable, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   
 
The additional condition was carried by 9 votes in favour to 1 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
The Strategic Sites Manager offered the following summary of amendments to 
the Officer’s recommendation as set out in paragraph 28 of the Officer’s report, 
reflecting Member debate during the meeting: 
 
To approve the planning application 22/00240FUL subject to: 

i. The conditions and informatives set out in section 29 of the Officer’s 
report including: 

a. an amendment to condition 35 to include an additional sentence: 
‘Should the monitoring data exceed the daily water use as set out 
in the Environmental Statement, details of action to be carried out 
shall be provided and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority’; and 

b. an additional condition that ‘Prior to first occupation, details of a 
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Trust wide water 
consumption strategy for the Addenbrookes campus site which 
demonstrates how the Applicant has worked with the Water 
Scarcity Group, using best practice techniques, and sought to 
reduce the use of potable water, where applicable, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority’; 

ii. the completion of a Section 106 Agreement; and 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

iii. authority delegated to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions, informatives and the Section 106 Agreement, prior to 
the issuing of the planning permission.    

 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation set out in paragraph 28 of the 
Officer’s report, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement; and  

ii. the planning conditions and informatives set out in section 29 of the 

Officer’s report including; 

a. an amendment to condition 35 to include the additional sentence 
‘Should the monitoring data exceed the daily water use as set out 
in the Environmental Statement, details of action to be carried out 
shall be provided and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority’; and 

b. an additional condition that ‘Prior to first occupation, details of a 
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Trust wide water 
consumption strategy for the Addenbrookes campus site which 
demonstrates how the Applicant has worked with the Water 
Scarcity Group, using best practice techniques, and sought to 
reduce the use of potable water, where applicable, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority’; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions, informatives and the Section 106 Agreement, prior to 
the issuing of the planning permission.    

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


